

Item # 2022-06-02

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONTRACTS WITH SYNERGEM TECHNOLOGIES, INC. AND ONVOY, INC. (D.B.A. INTELIQUENT) FOR NEXT GENERATION CORE SERVICES AND NG9-1-1 CALL AGGREGATION SERVICES

WHEREAS, the North Central Texas Emergency Communications District (NCT9-1-1) was created pursuant to Chapter 772, Subchapter H, of the Texas Health and Safety Code as amended by the 84th Legislature, through the passage of resolutions by County Commissioners Courts and City Councils within the NCT9-1-1 service area; and,

WHEREAS, the NCT9-1-1 service area consists of Collin, Ellis, Erath, Hood, Hunt, Johnson, Kaufman, Navarro, Palo Pinto, Parker, Rockwall, Somervell, and Wise counties, as well as the Dallas County cities of Balch Springs, Cockrell Hill, Sachse, Seagoville, and Wilmer; and,

WHEREAS, NCT9-1-1 is a political subdivision of the State and carries out essential governmental functions related to the provisioning of emergency communications services; and,

WHEREAS, NCT9-1-1 is engaged in the planning, implementation, and maintenance of an emergency 9-1-1 system for more than 40 Emergency Communications Centers (ECC) within its 9-1-1 service area; and,

WHEREAS, NCT9-1-1 desires to enter into a contract with Synergem Technologies, Inc. to provide next generation core services utilizing RFP #2021-082; and,

WHEREAS, NCT9-1-1 desires to enter into a contract with either Onvoy, Inc. (d.b.a. Inteliquent) or Synergem Technologies, Inc. to provide NG9-1-1 call aggregation services utilizing RFP #2021-082; and,

WHEREAS, NCT9-1-1 has complied with federal and State regulations regarding contract and procurement proceedings.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED THAT:

- A contract between NCT9-1-1 and Synergem Technologies Inc. for Next Generation Core Services Section 1. (NGCS) for a maximum eleven (11) year term and in an amount not to exceed \$13,000,000, be and is hereby approved.
- Section 2. A contract between NCT9-1-1 and either Onvoy, Inc. (d.b.a. Inteliquent) or Synergem Technologies Inc. for 9-1-1 call aggregation services for a maximum eleven (11) year term and in an amount not to exceed \$9,000,000, be and is hereby approved.
- Section 3. The Executive Director or designee is authorized execute agreements necessary to carry out this program, in the name of the North Central Texas Emergency Communications District.

Section 4. This resolution shall be in effect immediately upon adoption. DocuSigned by:

Hal Richards HalaRa756620654453..

North Central Texas Emergency Communications District Judge, Kaufman County

I hereby certify that this Resolution was adopted by the Board of Managers of the North Central Texas Emergency DocuSigned by: Communications District on June 8, 2022.

North Central Texas Emergency Communications District Sheriff, Wise County



Item # 2022-06-03

RESOLUTION AMENDING CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION WITH AT&T FOR EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS CENTERS (ECCs) TERRESTRIAL NETWORK CIRCUITS

WHEREAS, the North Central Texas Emergency Communications District (NCT9-1-1) was created pursuant to Chapter 772, Subchapter H, of the Texas Health and Safety Code as amended by the 84th Legislature, through the passage of resolutions by County Commissioners Courts and City Councils within the NCT9-1-1 service area; and,

WHEREAS, the NCT9-1-1 service area consists of Collin, Ellis, Erath, Hood, Hunt, Johnson, Kaufman, Navarro, Palo Pinto, Parker, Rockwall, Somervell, and Wise counties, as well as the Dallas County cities of Balch Springs, Cockrell Hill, Sachse, Seagoville, and Wilmer; and,

WHEREAS, NCT9-1-1 is a political subdivision of the State and carries out essential governmental functions related to the provisioning of emergency communications services; and,

WHEREAS, NCT9-1-1 is engaged in the planning, implementation, and maintenance of an emergency 9-1-1 system for more than 40 Emergency Communications Centers (ECC) within its 9-1-1 service area; and,

WHEREAS, NCT9-1-1 desires to increase the existing contract authorization by \$125,000 (25%) with AT&T for Emergency Communications Centers terrestrial network circuits to continue these service and allow time to reprocure these network connections; and,

WHEREAS, NCT9-1-1 has complied with State regulations regarding contract and procurement proceedings.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED THAT:

An amendment increasing the contract authorization between NCT9-1-1 and AT&T for Emergency Communications Centers Terrestrial Network Circuits by \$125,000, for a revised total not to exceed amount of \$625,000, be and is hereby approved.

Section 2. The Executive Director or designee is authorized execute agreements necessary to carry out this program, in the name of the North Central Texas Emergency Communications District.

Section 3. This resolution shall be in effect immediately upon adoption.

tal Richards

Hal Richards

North Central Texas Emergency Communications District Judge, Kaufman County

I hereby certify that this Resolution was adopted by the Board of Managers of the North Central Texas Emergency Communications District on June 8, 2022.

Sheriff N. Lane akin

N. Ľďne Akin

North Central Texas Emergency Communications District Sheriff, Wise County